ub comp ip
1
Part 2 – UB-04 Completion: Inpatient Services
UB-04 Completion:  Inpatient Services
Page updated: February 2025
The UB-04 claim form is used to submit claims for inpatient hospital accommodations (for
example, medical/surgical intensive care, burn care and coronary care) and ancillary
charges (for example, labor and delivery, anesthesiology and central services and supplies).

Part 2 – UB-04 Completion: Inpatient Services
Page updated: September 2020
‹‹Table of Facility Type Code Descriptions (Item 4)››
‹‹Table of Form Items Descriptions (continued)››
Item Description
5. Federal tax number.  Not required by Medi-Cal.
6. Statement covers period (from –through). In six-digit MMDDYY (Month, Day,
Year) format, enter the dates of service included in this billing. The date of
discharge should be entered in the through Box, even though this date is not
reimbursable (unless the day of discharge is the date of admission).
For “From-Through” billing instructions, refer to the UB-04 Special Billing
Instructions for Inpatient Services section in this manual.
7. Unlabeled.  Not required by Medi-Cal.
8A. Patient name – ID.  Not required by Medi-Cal.
8B. Patient name.  Enter the patient’s last name, first name and middle initial (if
known). Avoid nicknames or aliases.
Newborn Infant
When submitting a claim for a newborn infant using the mother’s ID number, enter the
infant’s name in Box 8B. If the infant has not yet been named, write the mother’s last name
followed by “Baby Boy” or “Baby Girl” (example:  Jones Baby Girl). If billing for newborn
infants from a multiple birth, each newborn must also be designated by number or letter
(example:  Jones, Baby Girl, Twin A) on separate claims.
Code Facility Type
11 Hospital – Inpatient (when billing for a recipient with Medicare Part A)
12 Hospital – Inpatient (when billing for a recipient with Part A Exhaust or Inpatient
Medicare Part B only)
18 Hospital – Swing Beds
21 Skilled Nursing – Inpatient (when billing for a recipient with Medicare Part A
22 Skilled Nursing – Inpatient (when billing for a recipient with Part A Exhaust or
Inpatient Medicare Part B only)
28 Skilled Nursing – Swing Beds
41 Religious Non-Medical Health Care Institutions – Hospital Inpatient
65 Intermediate Care – Intermediate Care Level I
66 Intermediate Care – Level II
86 Special Facility – Residential Facility
ub comp ip
5
Part 2 – UB-04 Completion: Inpatient Services
Page updated: November 2022
‹‹Refer to the Obstetrics: UB-04 Billing Examples for Inpatient Services: Designated Public
Hospitals section in this manual for various billing examples relating to birth.››
Enter the infant’s date of birth and sex in Boxes 10 and 11. Enter the mother’s name in Box
58 (Insured’s Name), and enter “03” (child) in Box 59 (Patient’s Relationship to Insured).
Organ Donors
When submitting a claim for a patient donating an organ to a Medi-Cal recipient, enter the
donor’s name, date of birth and sex in the appropriate boxes. Enter the Medi-Cal recipient’s
name in Box 58 (Insured’s Name) and enter “11” (donor) in Box 59 (Patient’s Relationship to
Insured).
Table of Form Items Descriptions (continued)
Item Description
9A thru
E.
Patient address. Not required by Medi-Cal.